

No. 20-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

vs.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities.	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.	4
Argument.	6
I. Pretrial publicity must be assessed differently when the elements of the offense are not in genuine dispute.....	6
A. The meaning of “prejudicial”.	6
B. Application to the case.....	9
II. There was no “manifest error” in this case under this Court’s precedents to date.	11
A. Standard of review.....	11
B. This Court’s precedents..	12
1. Extent of voir dire.....	13
2. Pretrial publicity.....	15
3. <i>Mu’Min</i> and <i>Skilling</i>	17
C. Application to the present case.....	19
III. Rules under the supervisory power should be made rarely, if ever, and none is called for in this case.....	20

A. This Court’s supervisory power.	20
B. The Court of Appeals’ supervisory power.	23
IV. Exclusion of evidence under the criterion of § 3593(c) is constitutional.	24
Conclusion.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U. S. 233 (2007).....	25
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U. S. 308 (1931)....	13
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U. S. 279 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U. S. 4 (2009).	18
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U. S. 284 (1973). . . .	25
<i>Connor v. United States</i> , 158 U. S. 408 (1895).....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U. S. 104 (1982). . . .	25, 26
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U. S. ___, (No. 19-5807, May 17, 2021).	21, 22
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).	20
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U. S. 532 (1965).	15
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).	20
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U. S. 314 (1987).	22
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U. S. 524 (1973). . . .	13, 14
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U. S. 717 (1961).	7, 8, 12, 15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U. S. 163 (2006).....	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U. S. 586 (1978).	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977).....	15
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U. S. 310 (1959).....	6, 15, 16

<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	20, 21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2, 20
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U. S. 794 (1975). . . .	8, 15, 16
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U. S. 415 (1991).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U. S. 649 (1984)..	10
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F. 2d 314 (CA1 1968)	23
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U. S. 1025 (1984)....	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U. S. 808 (1991).....	10
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U. S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 855, 197 L. Ed. 2d 107 (2017).....	14
<i>People v. Smithey</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 936, 978 P. 2d 1171 (1999).....	25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U. S. 145 (1879).....	11, 12
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U. S. 723 (1963).....	7, 15
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U. S. 589 (1976).	14
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U. S. 182 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U. S. 333 (1966).	15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U. S. 358 (2010).....	11, 19
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U. S. 1 (1986).....	24, 26

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 287, 290 P. 3d 43 (2012).....	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989).	22
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U. S. 394 (1980).....	6
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 360 F. 3d 135 (CA2 2004). . .	24
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 531 F. 3d 197 (CA2 2008). . .	26
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F. 3d 738 (CA8 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 534 F. 3d 1211 (CA10 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 968 F. 3d 24 (CA1 2020).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 24
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U. S. 639 (1990).....	25

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 3593(c).	24
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U. S. C. §§ 2071-2077. . . .	21

Rules of Court

Federal Rule of Evidence 401.	25
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.	24
Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	20

Secondary Authorities

Barrett, The Supervisory Power of the Supreme Court, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 324 (2006).....	13, 20, 21, 23
---	----------------

Beale, Reconsidering Supervisory Power in Criminal Cases: Constitutional and Statutory Limits on the Authority of the Federal Courts, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1433 (1984).....	21
Dzhokhar Tsarnaev Interrogation Notes, online at https://www.scribd.com/document/391368362/ Dzhokhar-Tsarnaev-interrogation-notes	11
Emshwiller, An Audacious Enron Defense: Company’s Moves Were All Legal, Wall Street Journal, Jan. 20, 2006, online at https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB113772974804 651717	19
Green, Federal Courts’ Supervisory Authority in Federal Criminal Cases: The Warren Court Revolution that Might Have Been, 49 Stetson L. Rev. 241 (2020).....	21
Judicial Conference of the United States, How the Rulemaking Process Works, online at https://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/ about-rulemaking-process/how-rulemaking- process-works	21
Scheidegger, Tinkering with the Machinery of Death: Lessons from a Failure of Judicial Activism, 17 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 131 (2019).....	25
Story, J., Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (abridged ed. 1833) (reprint 1987).	23
